
Deaths – 2006

Table 3-1
Deaths by single year of age and geography — Both sexes

Place of residenceAge at time of death 1

Canada Newfoundland
and

Labrador

Prince
Edward
Island

Nova
Scotia

New
Brunswick

Quebec Ontario

number

All ages 228,079 4,493 1,172 8,088 6,010 54,240 84,524

0 to 4 years 2,055 29 3 41 37 468 779
Under 1 year 1,771 24 3 34 28 415 674
1 to 4 years 284 5 0 7 9 53 105
5 to 9 years 198 6 2 2 5 38 75
10 to 14 years 275 7 2 8 9 66 90
15 to 19 years 985 17 6 26 23 207 305
15 years 116 1 2 0 3 22 40
16 years 151 2 3 6 8 29 49
17 years 206 4 0 3 5 44 70
18 years 264 6 1 8 4 57 77
19 years 248 4 0 9 3 55 69
20 to 24 years 1,318 22 5 38 34 255 418
20 years 279 3 1 9 7 50 102
21 years 259 5 1 10 13 44 77
22 years 280 4 1 9 6 45 100
23 years 257 6 1 5 5 54 75
24 years 243 4 1 5 3 62 64
25 to 29 years 1,254 25 5 29 42 292 379
25 years 252 5 1 7 6 60 73
26 years 221 3 1 0 6 54 76
27 years 266 8 0 7 8 56 71
28 years 269 5 2 6 10 62 77
29 years 246 4 1 9 12 60 82
30 to 34 years 1,412 28 6 37 45 311 470
30 years 279 3 1 6 10 65 98
31 years 249 5 0 8 12 52 81
32 years 270 6 3 10 1 55 97
33 years 300 7 1 7 15 66 95
34 years 314 7 1 6 7 73 99
35 to 39 years 2,121 38 13 75 45 472 736
35 years 358 8 3 9 2 77 131
36 years 356 5 4 8 12 74 119
37 years 395 6 0 21 6 98 129
38 years 487 7 4 13 10 102 181
39 years 525 12 2 24 15 121 176
40 to 44 years 3,663 54 15 111 78 837 1,322
40 years 620 8 2 20 16 142 214
41 years 654 10 0 18 7 151 251
42 years 715 11 1 19 20 155 266
43 years 829 14 7 25 17 196 275
44 years 845 11 5 29 18 193 316
45 to 49 years 5,830 94 20 192 131 1,420 2,072
45 years 974 6 4 35 26 235 349
46 years 1,066 20 3 39 22 262 367
47 years 1,137 25 4 28 30 271 409
48 years 1,257 20 4 46 23 309 460
49 years 1,396 23 5 44 30 343 487
50 to 54 years 8,163 164 36 249 181 1,959 3,015
50 years 1,420 31 5 46 32 321 540
51 years 1,502 32 10 48 25 364 564
52 years 1,713 31 6 49 41 443 611
53 years 1,695 37 11 49 39 398 624
54 years 1,833 33 4 57 44 433 676
55 to 59 years 10,848 270 61 391 290 2,712 3,888
55 years 1,875 52 5 67 39 491 638
56 years 1,990 41 12 61 56 501 727
57 years 2,081 52 16 86 55 541 732
58 years 2,278 54 14 76 75 569 804
59 years 2,624 71 14 101 65 610 987

See footnotes at the end of the table.
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Deaths – 2006

Table 3-1 – continued

Deaths by single year of age and geography — Both sexes
Place of residenceAge at time of death 1

Canada Newfoundland
and

Labrador

Prince
Edward
Island

Nova
Scotia

New
Brunswick

Quebec Ontario

number

60 to 64 years 13,365 320 75 495 374 3,452 4,937
60 years 2,444 65 14 91 64 659 898
61 years 2,480 55 10 102 64 650 914
62 years 2,650 62 20 104 83 685 956
63 years 2,768 66 7 84 70 694 1,048
64 years 3,023 72 24 114 93 764 1,121
65 to 69 years 16,295 383 92 612 477 4,214 5,925
65 years 2,932 68 11 112 86 751 1,038
66 years 3,087 86 22 95 84 796 1,139
67 years 3,306 83 20 133 102 859 1,195
68 years 3,459 65 22 139 86 918 1,252
69 years 3,511 81 17 133 119 890 1,301
70 to 74 years 22,263 456 111 837 580 5,667 8,370
70 years 3,941 82 23 151 105 982 1,477
71 years 4,095 83 17 145 115 1,075 1,538
72 years 4,320 82 25 164 102 1,135 1,645
73 years 4,743 88 19 187 126 1,142 1,786
74 years 5,164 121 27 190 132 1,333 1,924
75 to 79 years 30,964 641 133 1,097 766 7,700 11,790
75 years 5,531 120 22 187 139 1,383 2,063
76 years 5,980 113 23 235 154 1,515 2,246
77 years 6,209 145 22 203 153 1,536 2,409
78 years 6,495 138 32 224 158 1,602 2,492
79 years 6,749 125 34 248 162 1,664 2,580
80 to 84 years 37,626 740 180 1,293 961 9,042 14,390
80 years 7,131 164 33 254 168 1,746 2,774
81 years 7,235 142 39 260 181 1,759 2,805
82 years 7,608 153 37 247 180 1,874 2,893
83 years 7,639 126 43 236 209 1,812 2,920
84 years 8,013 155 28 296 223 1,851 2,998
85 to 89 years 34,530 634 200 1,238 948 7,660 12,714
85 years 7,824 130 48 269 199 1,689 3,065
86 years 7,469 141 41 298 212 1,615 2,826
87 years 6,778 136 33 236 192 1,565 2,417
88 years 6,334 116 39 225 183 1,484 2,183
89 years 6,125 111 39 210 162 1,307 2,223
90 to 94 years 24,025 425 140 902 658 5,137 8,863
90 years 5,848 105 39 220 179 1,263 2,174
91 years 5,528 90 29 198 152 1,139 2,032
92 years 4,832 94 19 192 134 1,018 1,793
93 years 4,298 74 29 164 111 933 1,567
94 years 3,519 62 24 128 82 784 1,297
95 to 99 years 9,060 121 57 335 270 1,980 3,254
95 years 2,839 32 20 99 88 591 1,041
96 years 2,266 39 11 71 60 503 828
97 years 1,675 26 13 68 55 367 595
98 years 1,355 13 8 59 39 308 464
99 years 925 11 5 38 28 211 326
100 years and over 1,816 19 10 80 56 350 721
Not stated 13 0 0 0 0 1 11

See footnotes at the end of the table.
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Deaths – 2006

Table 3-1 – continued

Deaths by single year of age and geography — Both sexes
Place of residenceAge at time of death 1

Canada Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British
Columbia

Yukon Northwest
Territories

Nunavut Unknown

number

All ages 228,079 9,774 9,054 19,540 30,688 178 182 129 7

0 to 4 years 2,055 107 87 278 201 3 9 12 1
Under 1 year 1,771 88 75 238 171 3 7 10 1
1 to 4 years 284 19 12 40 30 0 2 2 0
5 to 9 years 198 6 10 30 24 0 0 0 0
10 to 14 years 275 19 6 36 31 0 0 1 0
15 to 19 years 985 60 52 142 137 1 3 6 0
15 years 116 16 1 13 17 0 0 1 0
16 years 151 7 10 17 18 0 1 1 0
17 years 206 9 11 32 24 0 2 2 0
18 years 264 11 19 39 40 1 0 1 0
19 years 248 17 11 41 38 0 0 1 0
20 to 24 years 1,318 71 85 187 187 2 7 7 0
20 years 279 19 24 22 38 1 2 1 0
21 years 259 18 14 37 36 0 1 3 0
22 years 280 9 17 47 40 0 2 0 0
23 years 257 15 15 44 31 1 2 3 0
24 years 243 10 15 37 42 0 0 0 0
25 to 29 years 1,254 49 54 187 177 3 6 6 0
25 years 252 8 11 47 32 0 0 2 0
26 years 221 9 8 37 24 0 2 1 0
27 years 266 13 12 42 46 1 2 0 0
28 years 269 13 14 32 43 2 1 2 0
29 years 246 6 9 29 32 0 1 1 0
30 to 34 years 1,412 74 65 182 183 5 2 4 0
30 years 279 11 8 46 30 1 0 0 0
31 years 249 11 19 28 32 0 1 0 0
32 years 270 11 13 30 42 1 1 0 0
33 years 300 20 12 33 40 1 0 3 0
34 years 314 21 13 45 39 2 0 1 0
35 to 39 years 2,121 91 72 260 301 6 4 8 0
35 years 358 15 19 41 50 1 1 1 0
36 years 356 15 12 52 52 0 1 2 0
37 years 395 19 8 50 54 2 0 2 0
38 years 487 19 14 57 76 2 1 1 0
39 years 525 23 19 60 69 1 1 2 0
40 to 44 years 3,663 140 137 426 528 5 6 3 1
40 years 620 35 24 80 77 1 1 0 0
41 years 654 24 23 64 105 0 1 0 0
42 years 715 25 26 90 101 0 0 1 0
43 years 829 28 43 99 119 1 3 2 0
44 years 845 28 21 93 126 3 1 0 1
45 to 49 years 5,830 257 179 655 775 13 11 10 1
45 years 974 58 25 103 129 2 1 1 0
46 years 1,066 46 35 115 147 6 1 3 0
47 years 1,137 45 38 130 150 1 4 2 0
48 years 1,257 53 40 134 165 3 0 0 0
49 years 1,396 55 41 173 184 1 5 4 1
50 to 54 years 8,163 325 287 845 1,073 12 9 8 0
50 years 1,420 44 47 158 190 3 0 3 0
51 years 1,502 50 54 150 200 2 2 1 0
52 years 1,713 69 70 192 197 1 2 1 0
53 years 1,695 77 52 160 243 2 3 0 0
54 years 1,833 85 64 185 243 4 2 3 0
55 to 59 years 10,848 437 331 985 1,454 8 13 7 1
55 years 1,875 59 65 186 267 2 3 1 0
56 years 1,990 81 50 182 275 1 1 2 0
57 years 2,081 76 61 175 280 4 2 0 1
58 years 2,278 105 64 211 301 0 2 3 0
59 years 2,624 116 91 231 331 1 5 1 0
60 to 64 years 13,365 506 406 1,121 1,641 16 13 9 0
60 years 2,444 93 75 199 278 3 4 1 0
61 years 2,480 93 72 188 326 2 2 2 0
62 years 2,650 92 88 223 329 4 2 2 0
63 years 2,768 111 87 260 332 4 3 2 0
64 years 3,023 117 84 251 376 3 2 2 0

See footnotes at the end of the table.
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Deaths – 2006

Table 3-1 – continued

Deaths by single year of age and geography — Both sexes
Place of residenceAge at time of death 1

Canada Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British
Columbia

Yukon Northwest
Territories

Nunavut Unknown

number

65 to 69 years 16,295 625 528 1,336 2,054 16 18 14 1
65 years 2,932 116 98 263 378 4 2 4 1
66 years 3,087 113 92 253 399 0 6 2 0
67 years 3,306 118 119 251 412 5 5 4 0
68 years 3,459 136 111 285 435 4 4 2 0
69 years 3,511 142 108 284 430 3 1 2 0
70 to 74 years 22,263 878 785 1,821 2,713 19 17 7 2
70 years 3,941 170 126 334 485 3 3 0 0
71 years 4,095 140 148 345 479 3 5 2 0
72 years 4,320 164 126 328 536 7 2 3 1
73 years 4,743 188 188 408 605 2 3 0 1
74 years 5,164 216 197 406 608 4 4 2 0
75 to 79 years 30,964 1,175 1,109 2,457 4,040 21 22 13 0
75 years 5,531 199 191 462 750 6 6 3 0
76 years 5,980 230 240 417 800 1 4 2 0
77 years 6,209 250 212 481 789 3 3 3 0
78 years 6,495 246 220 545 826 7 2 3 0
79 years 6,749 250 246 552 875 4 7 2 0
80 to 84 years 37,626 1,586 1,442 2,923 5,026 20 17 6 0
80 years 7,131 275 241 564 907 2 2 1 0
81 years 7,235 293 287 569 888 8 2 2 0
82 years 7,608 315 289 579 1,034 3 3 1 0
83 years 7,639 342 290 585 1,067 3 4 2 0
84 years 8,013 361 335 626 1,130 4 6 0 0
85 to 89 years 34,530 1,612 1,575 2,840 5,069 17 19 4 0
85 years 7,824 338 336 598 1,142 5 4 1 0
86 years 7,469 328 323 595 1,077 5 7 1 0
87 years 6,778 340 341 578 934 3 3 0 0
88 years 6,334 299 319 543 937 3 1 2 0
89 years 6,125 307 256 526 979 1 4 0 0
90 to 94 years 24,025 1,197 1,239 1,944 3,504 8 4 4 0
90 years 5,848 304 260 445 853 3 2 1 0
91 years 5,528 280 277 485 844 2 0 0 0
92 years 4,832 234 266 394 682 2 1 3 0
93 years 4,298 213 223 352 631 0 1 0 0
94 years 3,519 166 213 268 494 1 0 0 0
95 to 99 years 9,060 456 502 744 1,337 3 1 0 0
95 years 2,839 139 179 223 427 0 0 0 0
96 years 2,266 105 107 185 356 0 1 0 0
97 years 1,675 92 87 139 232 1 0 0 0
98 years 1,355 69 71 110 212 2 0 0 0
99 years 925 51 58 87 110 0 0 0 0
100 years and over 1,816 103 103 140 233 0 1 0 0
Not stated 13 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

1. Age attained at the last birthday preceding death.
Note(s): See "Data quality, concepts and methodology — Explanatory notes for the tables" section.
Source(s): Statistics Canada, Canadian Vital Statistics, Death Database (CANSIM table 102-0503).
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